21,387,020 	  17,906,379

bp plastics holding berhad 644902-v • annual report 2013 83

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2013

31.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies	 (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

	 	 Foreign currency exposure

	 Group
		  2013	 2012
		  RM	 RM

	 Cash and bank balances
	 United States Dollars	  1,486,207 	  772,165
	 Singapore Dollars	 2,209,201 	  340,068
	 Indonesia Rupiah	  403 	  201
	 Euro	 30,075 	  52,680
	 Japanese Yen	 665,840 	  253,061

	 	  4,391,726	  1,418,175

	 Trade payables
	 United States Dollars

	 Loans and borrowings
	 United States Dollars	 	  -

	 Other payables
	 United States Dollars
	 Singapore Dollars
	 Euro
	 Japanese Yen	 	  -

		  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	 	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
	 	 in the USD, SGD, IDR, Yen and Euro exchange rate at the reporting date against the functional currency of the
	 	 Group, with all other variables held constant.

	 Group
		  2013	 2012
		  RM	 RM
	 Profit net of tax

	 USD/RM   	 – strengthened 3% (2012: 3%)
	 	 – weakened 3% (2012: 3%)	 303,271 	  315,123
	 SGD/RM	 – strengthened 3% (2012: 3%)	 161,646 	  149,486
	 	 – weakened 3% (2012: 3%)
	 Yen/RM	 – strengthened 3% (2012: 3%)	 12,429 	  5,676
	 	 – weakened 3% (2012: 3%)
	 IDR/RM	 – strengthened 7% (2012: 3%)	 89,589 	  25,180
	 	 – weakened 7% (2012: 3%)
	 Euro/RM	 – strengthened 3% (2012: 3%)	  6,368 	  320
	 	 – weakened 3% (2012: 3%)

	 	  (22,713,313)	  (25,057,953)

	 	  (3,723,600)

	 	 (487,500)	  (584,616)
	 	  (97,805)	  (1,437)
	 	  (120,345)	 (123,501)
	 	  (113,458)

	 	  (819,108)	  (709,554)

	 	 	 (303,271)	  (315,123)

	 	 	 (161,646)	  (149,486)

	 	 	  (12,429)	  (5,676)

	 	 	 (89,589)	  (25,180)

	 	 	  (6,368)	  (320)

84 bp plastics holding berhad 644902-v • annual report 2013

32.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
	 healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
	 To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital
	 to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years